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1. CHANGES TO SOLICITATION: Attached hereto are new and revised pages and sections to the soliciation.
The revised mark is shown on each page.

a. NEW PROVISIONS/CLAUSES/PAGES. Following items are added to the solicitation under Am-0004.

SECTION 00900
Additional Questions and Answers to this section (2 pages).

2. The bid opening date of August 15, 2003, 2:00 P.M. Hawaiian Standard Time, remains unchanged.



Section 00900 Miscellaneous Attachments

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR DACAR3-03-B-0001

Q32. Reference SU-5. At Stair 1, beam B-4 support beam B-2. There is no corresponding
beam at Stair 2 supporting beams B-2 and B-5. Confirm that this is the intent.
A32. At stair #2, B-2 & B-5 are supported on CMU walls below.

Q33. Reference 1C, 1D/AU-18. There is a 102 concrete ceiling slab above Stairs 1 and 2,
which is not indicated on structural drawings. Confirm that this is intended and, if it is, provide
concrete reinforcing requirements.

A33. Follow 1C, 1D AU-18--Stairs 1 and 2 have 102 concrete ceiling. There is 102 concrete
ceiling at Building BN-4 (AX) stairs 1 and 2.

Q34. Reference A/SU-10, 4/AU-13. There is a discrepancy in the concrete lintel condition
between the structural drawing (A/SI-10), which indicates structural steel framing between the
lintel and the roof structure, and the architectural drawing (4/AU-13), which indicates the lintel
directly supporting the roof structure atong gridline D. Clarify which is to be followed.

A34. Follow A/SU-10

Q35. Reference B/SU-8, 2/AU-13. There is a discrepancy in the top of CMU wall condition
between the structural drawing (B/SU-8), which indicates a steel bearing channel, and the
architectural drawing 2/AU-13), which indicates a concrete lintel beam along gridline C. Clarify
which is to be followed.

A35. Follow B/SU-10

Q36. References SU-3 (Condition at Non-Bearing Wall). The detail indicates a 19 dia. x 610
long dowel and backer rod and caulking at non-bearing CMU walls. However, plans do not
designate which walls are to be considered non-bearing. Provide designation for non-bearing
CMU walls.

A36. All walis under concrete slabs are bearing unless otherwise noted.

Q37. Reference SU-4, SU-5, SU-15. Structural plans indicate certain walls as Type A
concrete. Sections through some of these walls indicate them as CMU (ex. 2/AU-16, 1C/AU-18,
1D/AU-18). Confirm that they are all full height concrete.

A37. Type A walls are concrete walls.

Q38. Reference 1/AU-2, SU-4. 1/AU-2 indicates the wall along gridline 5 between C and D
as 254 CMU, whereas this wall is indicated as 245 CMU on SU-4. SU-4 indicates the wall along
gridline 2 between C and D as 240 CMU.

A38. Walls, referenced here are nominal 254 thick CMU walls.

Q39. Reference A/SU-23, 1/AU-15. A/SU-23 indicates the height of the beam along gridline
6 to be greater than that of the beam along gridline 7. 1/AU-15 indicates them to be the same
height. Provide dimensions of all the beam along gridline 6

A39. The concrete beam at Gridline 6 supporting the lower roof entry is 406 deep with the
same reinforcing at the beam on Gridline 7.

AmO0004-6



Q40. Which specifications can | find the breathing apparatus under, these
are shown on detail 1/ACP-27?

A40. Breathing Apparatus: Delete all reference to the Breathing Apparatus provision in the
drawings. The Central Plant 2 Consultant Cedric Chong has indicated the current ASHRAE
standards do not require this item.

Q41. Some suppliers and subs are telling me they think that bldgs. BN-3,BN-4, BDE-1 and
CP-2 are existing. My interpretation of the documents tells me these bldgs are new. Am |
correct?

A41, Yes- correct, buildings are new.

Q42. Is there a particular reason that the contract time has changed from 839 days to 723
days?
A42. No

Q43. FYI|, precast sills can be connected to the cells of the CMU units and | believe would be

considerably these expensive to install. Your call.
A43. Please refer to what is specified in the technical specifications and plans.
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